

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BARCLAYS PLC  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:22-cv-08172-KPF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE REQUESTED FEE WOULD BE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE OR LODESTAR METHOD .....3

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method .....4

    B. Fees Awarded in Comparable Cases Within This District .....4

    C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....6

II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE WHEN APPLYING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FACTORS .....9

    A. Lead Counsel Has Devoted Significant Time and Labor to the Action .....9

    B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee .....10

    C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....10

    D. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee .....13

    E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....14

    F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.....15

III. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....16

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED REIMBURSEMENT UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) IS REASONABLE.....17

V. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS TO DATE SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES .....18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 03-1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x. 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	12
<i>In re BHP Billiton Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01445-NRB, 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019) .....	5, 6
<i>In re BRF S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-02213-PKC, 2020 WL 10618214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-7895, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No.17-CV-1580, 2022 WL 3220783 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2022) .....	6
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. Sys. v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1378, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 8686 (2d Cir. Mar. 17, 2020); .....	5, 6
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc.</i> , No. 11-7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 10
<i>City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-02031, 2021 WL 2736135 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021).....	18
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	6, 10, 14

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....6, 13

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....13

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res, Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....3, 4, 9

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley, et al.*,  
 No 01-cv-10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....3, 16

*Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.*,  
 No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....14

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....7

*McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....3

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....7

*In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 828 F. App'x. 760 (2d Cir. 2020).....14

*Savoie v. Merchs. Bank*,  
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....4

*Shapiro v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co*  
 No. 11-8331, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....15, 16

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 16 cv 06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....10, 11

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4, 7

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

*Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.*,  
 No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....14

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 05-1695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....13, 14, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 6, 8

**Docketed Cases**

*In re Akari Therapeutics PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 3577, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2018) .....5

*Ali Karimi v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft*,  
 No. 1:22-cv-02854, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2023).....5

*In re Celestica Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 07-cv-00312-GBD, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2015) .....6

*City of St. Clair Shores Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
 No. 1:21-cv-03385, ECF Nos. 79, 94 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2023) .....7, 8

*In re Cnova N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-00444-LTS-OTW, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018) .....5

*Flatscher v. The Manhattan School of Music*,  
 No. 20-cv-4496, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2023) .....13

*Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund v. AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc., et al.*,  
 No. 1:18-cv-00299-AJN, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2022) .....5

*Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.*,  
 No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013) .....6

*In re Silvercorp Metals Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 12-cv-09456-JSR, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015).....18

*Stein v. Eagle Bancorp, Inc., et al.*,  
 Case No. 1:19-cv-06873-LGS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Feb 10, 2022) .....18

*In re Y-mAbs Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:23-cv-00431-AS, ECF Nos. 63, 69 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2024) .....5, 7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....17
